
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer   
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Highways and Transport Committee 

 

Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 21st September, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 

2023. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 
 
 
 

5. Winter 2022/23 End of Season Review  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 To receive an update on the Highway’s Winter Service Operations during the 22/23 

winter season and the service for the winter of 23/24. 

 
6. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Programme - Update  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To receive a report which provides an update on Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (EVI) 

across the borough. 
 

7. Middlewich Eastern Bypass - Submission of a Full Business Case to the 
Department for Transport  (Pages 37 - 124) 

 
 To consider a report which seeks approval of a funding strategy for the Middlewich 

Eastern Bypass scheme and to submit a Full Business Case to the Department for 
Transport. 
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 125 - 128) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, P Coan, 
A Coiley, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, C Hilliard, R Moreton, H Moss, J Priest 
and M Sewart 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 20th July, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, A Coiley, H Faddes, A Gage, 
C Hilliard, R Moreton, J Snowball, H Moss and M Sewart 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking  
Hayley Kirkham, HS2 Programme Director  
Paul Davies, Contract Operations Manager 
Dom Proud, Contract Director  
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
Adrian Leslie, Solicitor – Legal Services  
Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager  

  Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Priest 
(Councillor Judy Snowball was present as substitute) and Peter Coan.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor Michael Unett, Alsager Town Councillor, addressed the 
Committee in relation to items 8 (Parking Review - MTFS Initiatives 2023-
24) and 10 (Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy). Councillor Unett 
welcomed the proposed Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



highlighted that Alsager had a number of points across the town that had 
been earmarked for electric charging installation for a number of years.  
 
Councillor Unett requested that, in relation to item 8 (Parking Review – 
MTFS Initiatives 2023-24), any proposals formed following public 
consultation were presented to the Highways and Transport Committee for 
consideration/approval prior to implementation.    
 

5 HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE: 2022/23 ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on 
performance across the Infrastructure and Highways Service during 2022-
23.  
 
Committee Members noted the large-scale highways network across the 
borough which included 2,162km of footways, 1,047 bridges and 
structures, over 40,000 streetlights and 5.8million m2 of grass verge. The 
Committee thanked officers across the service for their hard work and 
efforts throughout 2022-23.  
 
The Committee also thanked Hayley Kirkham, Paul Griffiths and their 
teams for their work in preparing the Council’s Petition against HS2 Phase 
2b and for the support they had provided to Town and Parish Councils in 
order to help them achieve their aspirations through the petitioning 
process. 
 
It was noted that there had been a decrease in the investment for category 
1 defects during 2022-23 compared to 2021-22 and that this was expected 
followin
[...]
e 
following the decision made at Full Council on 19 July 2023 to incorporate 
the functions of the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee into the 
Highways and Transport Committee. It was confirmed that Democratic 
Services would arrange training and communicate full details with 
Committee Members in the near future. 
 

Page 9



Members noted the hard work of the Public Rights of Way team in difficult 
circumstances in keeping the network maintained. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Note the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee Annual Report 2022-
23.  

 
13 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and noted that: 
 

1. Externally Funded Transport Schemes – Phase 1 had been 

added to the Work Programme for consideration in September 

2023. 

2. As a result of the resolution relating to item 8 (Parking Initiatives 

– MTFS Initiatives 2023-24) the item ‘Parking Review 

Consultation Plan’ scheduled for September 2023 Committee 

would no longer be required and would be removed from the 

Committee Work Programme.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.44 am 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Highways and Transport Committee 

 21/09/2023 

 Winter 2022/23 End of Season Review 

 

Report of: Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 

Report Reference No: HTC/05/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report details the Council’s Highway’s Winter Service Operations 
during the 22/23 winter season and outlines the service for the winter of 
23/24. 

Executive Summary 

2 To accord with the Code of Practice “Well Managed Highway 
Infrastructure” (WMHI) and to comply with its duty as Highway Authority, 
it is important that the Council has an up to date Winter and Adverse 
Weather Policy, including a prioritised gritting network developed on 
clear, evidence-based criteria. 

3 The Council doesn’t possess sufficient funds to treat every road in the 
Borough. Overall, the Council manages the entire network with less 
funding than is required to deliver the highest service levels across all 
the various highway assets and services (ie carriageways/bridges/street 
lighting/gritting etc). As such the Council must implement a risk based 
approach to the allocation of its highway budgets in order to ensure the 
Council is addressing its legal responsibilities; thus the greatest 
consideration is given to the areas that receive winter maintenance and 
the type that is deployed. This ensures that as far as is practicable, risks 
are managed whilst prudently managing the available budgets. 

4 In October 2021 the Council implemented new winter gritting routes, 
following a lengthy process of development and consultation. 

OPEN 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

The current winter service gritting routes can be found via the below link 
and are denoted via black and white lines. 
https://maps.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ce/webmapping?&e=378220.01&n=36
4472.00&layers=TN_S_Gritting2021_LINE_CURRENT&s=250000.00&
bm=oscolour  

5 This paper details conditions experienced over the winter of 2022/23, 
together with information gathered around the success and issues 
experienced during the season. 

6 For the 23/24 winter season, the only amendments that are proposed to 
the winter service routes are those which address changes to bus 
routes which are eligible for gritting. This may see a number of roads 
added or removed from the gritting routes as required. 

7 The paper also details a proposed process by which members can 
highlight any issues that may be addressed by introducing new criteria 
to the scoring matrix for the 24/25 season. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the findings of the 22-23 winter service paper. 

2. Note the proposed process f
[...]
eated network when icing 
conditions may have occurred.  

29 The Council received 26 reports of incidents on the network over the 
22/23 season; of the 26, 9 related to roads removed from the winter 
treatment network.  Further details can be found in Appendix 2 

30 Appendix 3 of this report details accident correlation data across the 
21/22 season and the 22/23 season. This combines Police, Fire, Stats 
19 and anecdotal Stats 19 Data to detail emerging patterns. 

31 As a result of emerging issues in the 21/22 season Coole Lane was 
reinstated and VMS signage were place on Warmingham Lane and 
Groby Road with A boards placed on Long Lane Wettenhall and Childs 
Lane Smallwood.  

32 This year anecdotal evidence suggests issues have occurred on 
Warmingham Lane and as such it is proposed to place further road 
signage on this route warning that the road is untreated. 

33 After analysing the winter season of 22/23 it is only proposed to amend 
the gritting routes to accommodate changes to bus routes which are 
eligible for gritting. This may see a number of roads added or removed 
from the gritting routes as required.   

 

 

Page 16



  
  

 

 

Future Developments 

34 The Council is keen to further develop its winter service and over the 
next twelve months will be investigating the feasibility of route-based 
forecasting which will give much more accurate forecasts for each 
gritting route. This will mean timelier treatments of specific routes and 
reduced wastage giving financial and environmental benefits.  In 
addition, the service is exploring gaining network wide traffic data to 
help inform the winter service network and wider network management 
activities moving forwards.   

35 A high level analysis has been undertaken regarding the amendment of 
the threshold which sees roads included for treatment in the winter 
service routes. Currently roads have to Score 1 (100) to be included in 
the winter service routes.  The below table summarises the details of 
should consideration be given to reducing the threshold in future years. 

  

Threshold  
Estimated 

Additional KM Cost 

(0.75)75 32.5 £130,000 

(0.5)50 55 £170,000 

Treatment to all primary 
schools 35.5 £142,000 

Table 2 – Additional Treatment Costs 

36 It should be noted that the above is indicative and may see roads never 
previously treated included in the winter service routes together with 
roads that cannot be physically treated. Under previous arrangements 
the Council didn’t treat to all primary schools. 

37 When considering amendments in future years it should be noted that 
the provision of additional treatment would likely have to be funded 
through the reduction of other key revenue activities such a drainage 
works and grass cutting etc. 

  

Page 17



  
  

 

 

Consultation and Engagement 

38 Ahead of the 24/25 winter season it is proposed to undertake an 
engagement exercise where members can identify criteria that should 
be considered for inclusion in the risk assessment. Members who wish 
to participate will be asked to engage with the service in the spring of 
2024.  

Winter Communication Plan 

39 A Winter Service Communication Plan is currently being developed in 
readiness for the 2023/24 season. This will help to familiarise road 
users with the winter treatment network and will include the following; 

 Highways Newsletter edition in October to include an article 

specifically on winter maintenance and links to guidance 

documents. 

 Social media posts in advance of and during the winter season 

providing guidance to drivers. 

 Update webpage to make this succinct and specific to the current 

gritting routes. 

 Regular updates via Gov Delivery on treatments during the winter 

season and any forthcoming periods of inclement weather. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

40 The Code of Practice WMHI recommends that ‘All aspects of the Winter 
Service Plan, including service delivery arrangements, should be 
reviewed
[...]
cil is £389,000, made available to increase officer 
resources for EVI delivery including recruitment / redeployment of staff. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the update provided in this report. 
 

2. Note that the Director of Infrastructure and Highways will take actions 
to increase staff resources to support EVI expansion, utilising the 
LEVI Capability Fund grant received by Cheshire East Council. 

 
3. Agree that the Director of Infrastructure and Highways, in consultation 

with the Chair of Highways and Transport Committee, finalise and 
submit a business case to Government to secure the Council’s LEVI 
Fund grant. 

 

Page 30



  
  

 

 

Background 

8 The Council has already invested to provide several electric vehicle 
chargepoints, however there are significant gaps in the current provision 
across Cheshire East. Notably, there is a lack of public chargepoints in 
Macclesfield town centre, Congleton, Poynton and many rural areas. 

9 Cheshire East Council was awarded £151,100 from the ORCS fund 
towards £205,000 of EV chargepoints in August 2022. The balance of 
funding (circa £50,000) is to come from the private sector. The intended 
programme consists of 13 car parks and 2 on-street locations, 
delivering in total 28 chargepoints. The programme is expected to be 
completed in 2024. 

10 The Council has also been allocated an indicative £2.172m of Local 
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding. This funding must be 
supplemented by private investment from CPOs. To draw down this 
funding, a Business Case and contract documents are to be agreed 
with OZEV, with a Business Case to be submitted during November 
2023. 

11 Alongside the capital funding for LEVI, Cheshire East Council has been 
allocated a total of £389,000 from a Capability Fund. This funding is 
available on the expectation that it will be used to increase officer 
resources for EVI delivery, for example through recru
[...]
approved by the Highways and Transport Committee 
on 20 July 2023. 

 

Page 36

mailto:richard.hibbert@cheshireeast.gov.uk


    

 

 

 

 

       

 Highways and Transport Committee 

 21 September 2023 

 Middlewich Eastern Bypass – Submission of a Full Business 

Case to the Department for Transport 

 

Report of: Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Transport  

Report Reference No: - HTC/44/22-23 

Ward(s) Affected: Middlewich and Brereton Wards  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The report seeks approval of a funding strategy for the scheme in 
accordance with an updated budget estimate and to submit a Full 
Business Case (“FBC”) to the Department for Transport (“DfT”) to 
secure grant funding of £46.80 million towards the cost of the scheme. 

2 The report notes that once the DfT grant funding is in place, the contract 
to construct the scheme can be entered into with the Councils 
appointed Contractor, Balfour Beatty, via a Notice to Proceed issued in 
accordance with the Council’s existing two stage Delivery Agreement 
with Balfour Beatty under the Scape Framework contract. 

3 The report outlines how the scheme will contribute towards the 
Council’s Corporate Plan by providing a transport network that is safe 
and promotes active travel. 

Executive Summary 

4 The Council has set out a clear vision and strategy of sustainable 
economic growth in the adopted Local Plan Strategy. A key element of 
this strategy is a significant investment programme in transport to 
support housing and jobs in the Borough. 

5 The Middlewich Eastern Bypass scheme will improve the highway 
network in Middlewich by relieving congestion and road safety concerns 

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

in Middlewich town centre, improving journey times on the wider 
highway network and will enable the full development of Strategic 
Location LPS 44 (Midpoint 18) in the adopted Local Plan Strategy. The 
Scheme will support economic growth, employment and housing 
delivery in the town 
[...]
 when 
HS2 pay their contribution, that the budget is reimbursed.  

13 So if the recommendation is accepted, the Council would effectively be 
forward funding this HS2 contribution (at risk) from within the additional 

Page 38



  
  

 

 

£3.24m that this report recommends providing. This would be in a 
similar way to other developer contributions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the Draft Full Business Case for the Middlewich Eastern Bypass, 
annexed to the report. 
 

2. Authorise the Executive Director – Place in consultation with the Committee 
Chair to make minor modifications to the Draft Full Business case prior to 
submission of the Full Business Case to the Department for Transport (DfT). 
 

3. Approve the submission of the Full Business Case for the Middlewich Eastern 
Bypass (Appendix 1) to the DfT seeking a grant contribution of £46.80 million 
towards the total scheme cost. 

 
4. Subject to approval of the Full Business Case by the DfT, approve the release 

of the Department for Transport grant funding to the value of £46.80 million for 
a contribution towards the delivery of the scheme. 

 
5. Note that the total estimated scheme cost has increased from £92.50 million to 

£95.74 million. 
 

6. Recommend that a virement for £3.24 million is considered by the Director for 
Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair of the Highways 
and Transport Committee and the Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee, from 
the Strategic Capital Projects programme, increasing the Council contribution 
to £24.81 million towards the scheme.  
 

7. Approve the forward funding and underwriting at risk of the agreed contribution 
to the scheme from HS2 in accordance with Assurance C6.22 the Phase 2b 
(Crewe - Manchester) Draft Register of Undertakings and Assurances v1.4 
 

8. When the HS2 contribution is paid, approve the reimbursement of the Strategic 
Capital Programme budget with that contribution. 
 

9. Approve the ongoing forward funding of expenditure on the scheme, including 
all costs of entering into the construction contract, in advance of Section 106 
(S106) developer contributions, and note that this presents financial risks as 
outlined in the financial implications of the report. 

 
10. Note the authorisation already given by Cabinet on 15 January 2019 to 

delegate to the Executive Director – Place in consultation with the Finance and 
Communications Portfolio Holder, exercise powers to undertake all the 

Page 39



  
  

 

 

necessary and prudent preparatory site clearance and general construction 
works in advance of Stage 2 Construction phase before funding approval from 
DfT.  

 
11. Note the authorisation given by Cabinet on 15 January 2019 to delegate to the 

Executive Director – Place in consultation with the Finance and 
Communications Portfolio enter into a two stage Delivery Agreement with the 
Contractor for the delivery of the MEB via the Scape Framework. 

 

Background 

14 The Middlewich Eastern Bypass scheme involves the construction of 
2.7km of single carriageway road to follow an approximate north-south 
alignment to the east of Middlewich, providing a new route between the 
A54 Holmes Chapel Road and the A533 Booth Lane to the south of the 
town. It is located within Cheshire East borough, apart from a small area 
of the northern section which is in Cheshire West & Chester (CWAC) 
borough. A scheme plan can be found attached in Appendix 2. 

15 The scheme sits on the eastern edge of the Middlewich Settlement 
Zone and will provide traffic routes which will avoid Middlewich town 
centre, relieving congestion and significantly contributing to the delivery 
of objectives within the Local Plan Strategy; supporting the economic 
growth targets of Middlewich and the sub-region, which aim for up to 
1,950 new dwellings and c.6,500 additional jobs in the town. Policy PG7 
of the Local Plan states that Middlewich is e
[...]
ed to the 
budget alignment approved by the 
Finance Sub-Committee in March 2023. 
Responses to the consultation would be 
reported to the Corporate Policy 
Committee to support that Committee in 
making recommendations to Council on 
changes to the current financial strategy. 

Director of 
Finance and 

Customer 
Services 

Yes No Open Yes No 

 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Winter 2022/23 End of Season Review
	6 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Programme - Update
	7 Middlewich Eastern Bypass - Submission of a Full Business Case to the Department for Transport
	Appendix 1 Middlewich Eastern Bypass - Full Business Case_draft
	Appendix 2 - Scheme Plan
	Sheets and Views
	BRJ10403-H-SK-004-GENERAL_ARRANGEMENT_POTRAIT



	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 in the Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Coan, A Coiley, H Faddes, A Gage, C Hilliard, R Moreton, 
H Moss, J Priest, M Sewart, A Burton and A Kolker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure  
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking   
Chris Hindle, Head of Infrastructure    
Matthew Davenhill, Contract Asset Manager 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant   
Mandy Withington, Solicitor   
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer    
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell Chadwick 
and Councillor Liz Braithwaite.  
 
Councillor Andrew Kolker and Councillor Anna Burton were present as 
substitutes.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 July 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Tim Campling, on behalf of the residents of Bennettshitch Road, 
addressed the Committee in relation to item 5 (Winter 2022/23 End of 
Season Review). Mr Campling highlighted that local residents were 
dependent upon Bennettshitch Road for access and services including 



emergency service vehicles and stated the impact that ongoing drainage 
issues had on the surface of the road. Mr Campling highlighted the safety 
hazards that surface water and ice represented to residents and visitors 
and that a number of injuries had been reported over the last five years. 
Mr Campling questioned if Bennettshitch Road would be included in the 
gritting schedule for 2023-24, what steps were taken to ensure that the 
quality of repairs carried out by contractors were satisfactory and how the 
current scoring system took into account extreme weather conditions and 
visitor footfall. The Chair highlighted that the Council spent approximately 
17% of its highway revenue budget on the highway winter service and that 
any increase in winter service costs had to be managed through the 
reduction of other maintenance activities such as gully emptying. It was 
confirmed that the Council undertook regular audit inspections of work 
carried out by contractors but would however ask the appropriate officers 
to further review the road repairs and drainage issues on Bennettshitch 
Road.   
 

5 WINTER 2022/23 END OF SEASON REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
Council’s Highways Winter Service Operations during the 2022-23 winter 
season and also outlined the service for the winter 2023-24. The 
Committee noted that the Council did not have sufficient funds to treat 
every road within the Borough however the network was managed with 
less funding than what was required to deliver the highest service levels 
across all the various highway assets and services. 
 
An update was provided on the winter service routes for 2023-24. The 
Committee noted that the only amendments to the winter service routes 
would be those which addressed changes to bus routes which were 
eligible for gritting. The Committee sought assurance that, should the 
weather conditions become serve during the winter period, consideration 
would be given to reviewing the winter service routes for 2023-24, 
particularly those routes used for the FlexiLink/Go-too bus services. It was 
confirmed that the FlexiLink/Go-too bus services were demand-responsive 
services and during a period of severe weather conditions, the services 
would be restricted to suitable routes. Officers confirmed that the changes 
and impact on bus routes would be closely monitored during the winter 
period and highlighted that, ahead of the 2024-25 winter season, a 
member engagement session would be undertaken to allow members the 
opportunity to highlight criteria that they felt should be considered for 
inclusion in future risk assessments.  
 
The Chair thanked the Town and Parish Councils (Bollington Town 
Council, Wilmslow Town Council, Macclesfield Town Council and Alderley 
Edge Parish Council) who had entered into agreements to top up gritting 
for roads considered to be locally important by the Town and Parish 
Councils. It was highlighted to the Committee the estimated costs of 
reducing the threshold which sees roads included for treatment in the 
winter service routes and the costs to treat all primary schools across the 



borough. The Committee were informed that any amendments in future 
years to the winter service gritting criteria would likely have to be funded 
through the reduction of other key revenue activities such as drainage 
works and grass cutting.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee: 
 

1. Note the findings of the 2022-2023 Winter End of Season Review.  
 

2. Note the proposed process for highlighting issues that may lead to 
a new criteria for the scoring matrix. 

 
6 ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on 
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure across the borough and the use of funding 
secured from the Office for Zero Emission Vehicles which would lead to 
the delivery of additional electric vehicle chargepoints across Cheshire 
East. The Committee welcomed the report and were pleased that, under 
the On Street Residential Charepoint Scheme, the Council had been 
awarded £151,100 towards investment in chargepoints.  
 
The Committee queried how many electric vehicle chargepoints would 
need to be installed in existing Cheshire East car parks, as a result of the 
government’s proposals to phase out petrol and diesel cars by 2035. It 
was reported that approx. 25% of spaces in Cheshire East carparks would 
need to become EV chargepoints. It was confirmed that future updates on 
the proposed sites would be added to the Committee Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee:  
 

1. Note the update provided in the report. 
 

2. Note that the Director of Infrastructure and Highways will take 
actions to increase staff resources to support EVI expansion, 
utilising the LEVI Capability Fund grant received by Cheshire East 
Council. 

 
3. Agree that the Director of Infrastructure and Highways, in 

consultation with the Chair of Highways and Transport Committee, 
finalise and submit a business case to Government to secure the 
Council’s LEVI Fund grant. 
 

 
 



7 MIDDLEWICH EASTERN BYPASS - SUBMISSION OF A FULL 
BUSINESS CASE TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval of a funding 
strategy for the Middlewich Eastern Bypass scheme and to submit a Full 
Business Case to the Department for Transport. It was highlighted that the 
Middlewich Eastern Bypass scheme would improve the highway network 
in Middlewich by relieving congestion and road safety concerns in 
Middlewich town centre, improving journey times on the wider highway 
network and would enable the full development of Strategic Location LPS 
44 (Midpoint 18) in the adopted Local Plan Strategy. The scheme would 
also support economic growth, employment and housing delivery in the 
town and the surrounding area. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and highlighted the positive impact 
that this scheme would have particularly for Middlewich residents. The 
Committee thanked officers for the ongoing hard work that had been done 
to progress the scheme. The Committee queried the level of risk 
associated with the project. It was highlighted that some level of risk 
should be accepted and that NEC3 Option C (target cost approach) would 
be utilised within the contract with the appointed contractor. It was noted 
that the Council had recent and ongoing successful experience of 
delivering major projects using this procurement option. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

 

That the Highways and Transport Committee:  

 

1. Approve the Draft Full Business Case for the Middlewich Eastern 

Bypass, annexed to the report. 

 

2. Authorise the Executive Director – Place in consultation with the 

Committee Chair to make minor modifications to the Draft Full 

Business case prior to submission of the Full Business Case to the 

Department for Transport (DfT). 

 

3. Approve the submission of the Full Business Case for the 

Middlewich Eastern Bypass (Appendix 1) to the DfT seeking a 

grant contribution of £46.80 million towards the total scheme cost. 

 

4. Subject to approval of the Full Business Case by the DfT, approve 

the release of the Department for Transport grant funding to the 

value of £46.80 million for a contribution towards the delivery of the 

scheme. 

 

5. Note that the total estimated scheme cost has increased from 

£92.50 million to £95.74 million. 

 



6. Recommend that a virement for £3.24 million is considered by the 

Director for Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the 

Chair of the Highways and Transport Committee and the Chair of 

the Finance Sub-Committee, from the Strategic Capital Projects 

programme, increasing the Council contribution to £24.81 million 

towards the scheme. 

 

7. Approve the forward funding and underwriting at risk of the agreed 

contribution to the scheme from HS2 in accordance with Assurance 

C6.22 the Phase 2b (Crewe - Manchester) Draft Register of 

Undertakings and Assurances v1.4 

 

8. When the HS2 contribution is paid, approve the reimbursement of 

the Strategic Capital Programme budget with that contribution. 

 

9. Approve the ongoing forward funding of expenditure on the 

scheme, including all costs of entering into the construction 

contract, in advance of Section 106 (S106) developer contributions, 

and note that this presents financial risks as outlined in the 

financial implications of the report. 

 

10. Note the authorisation already given by Cabinet on 15 January 

2019 to delegate to the Executive Director – Place in consultation 

with the Finance and Communications Portfolio Holder, exercise 

powers to undertake all the Page 39 necessary and prudent 

preparatory site clearance and general construction works in 

advance of Stage 2 Construction phase before funding approval 

from DfT. 

 

11. Note the authorisation given by Cabinet on 15 January 2019 to 

delegate to the Executive Director – Place in consultation with the 

Finance and Communications Portfolio enter into a two stage 

Delivery Agreement with the Contractor for the delivery of the MEB 

via the Scape Framework. 

 
8 WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered the Work Programme. It was noted that the 
following items had been added to the Work Programme: 
 

 Street Lighting Energy Saving Proposals – for consideration in 
January 2024.  

 Notice of Motion: Access to the national parking platform – for 
consideration in November 2023.  

 Cheshire East HS2 Programme Update – for consideration in 
January 2024. 

 Response to the petition to install a pedestrian crossing on the Hill, 
Sandbach – for consideration in November 2023.  

 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


